SULTAN CITY COUNCIL MEETING

AGENDA COVER SHEET
ITEM NO: D-1
DATE: November 13, 2008
- SUBJECT: City of Sultan 2009 Fee Schedule
CONTACT PERSON: City Management Team an%

ISSUE:
The issue before the Council is the discussion of the 2009 City of Sultan Fee Schedule

setting the fees charged by the City for various services to meet the cost of these
services.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Review the attached Draft 2009 Fee Schedule for the purpose of discussion and
making suggestions on fees.

BACKGROUND:
Annually the City Council reviews the Staff proposed fee schedule as part of the budget

process to assure the fees charged cover the expenditures for City services to the
public.

SUMMARY:

City Staff reviewed the 2008 fees, discussing revenues verses expenditures to
determine if collected revenues are covering expenditures.

The proposed 2009 Fee Schedule changes are marked as follows:
- o blue strike through is an item moved to another section in the schedule or
deleted, and
red highlighted words are new or relocated verbage
s+ Table of Content and Ordinances are the same as the 2008 Fee Schedule,
-~ updated pages will be provided in the final version.

- Staff recrganized the fee schedule in 2008 to make it more user friendly. The 2009 fee
schedule is organized as follows:
»  General Development Permit Fees
= Civil Penalties/Land Use Enforcement
»  Building Permit Fees
»  Public Works Permit Fee section

Garbage Rates, Ordinance, set Public Hearing for December 11, 2008
Miscellaneous

1 -




»  Parks and Facility
» QOrdinances pertaining to Water and Sewer

© Within each section, subsections and line items are alphabetical.

1.

2.

ok

General Development Fees contains some minimal fee updates, mostly
language clean up. .

Impact Fees: School, Park and Transportation impact fees are separate
discussions with adopting resolutions to establish the methodology for
calculating the base fees.

Building Permit Fees comply with the International Building Code annual fee
adjustments.

Miscellaneous Building Fees also required only minimal changes.

All Inspections fees have been increased from $35.00 per hour to $105.00, to
cover salaries, benefits and overhead.

Public Works Fees —Change in the 2009 Fee Schedule include the following:

a) Staff is recommending a fee increase of 30% to pay for services rendered
and expenditures in the 2008 Cemetery Budget. In the last five years, the
Public Works Department had five employees leave replacing those with
three. Public Works Staff dedicated for other enterprise funds (water,
sewer, garbage, streets) have been working in the cemetery. The
Cemetery Fund is an enterprise fund and is required to pay for itself.

Annual percent of staff time spent in the City Cemetery in 2008,
2007, and 2008 ranges from six to eight percent

The City annual budget and actual expenditures:

Year | Budget Actual Notes

Includes summer heip, pruning,
2007 $12,410.00 $26,696.56 and administration

Includes summer help, no
2008 "~ $10,012.80 f;g;i?.g)g pruning; minimal maintenance
° and administration

: + Does not include part-time

summer help. 2009 part-time
2009 . $24.623.74 summer help will be funded
from Parks and Streets

2009 includes 6.2% salary increases for staff allocations to cemetery fund 2008 adopted
and 2009 proposed.

Cemetery Operating Reserve (67% of operaﬂhg) $32,889.27
Cemetery Trust (Endowment Care) . $101,742.57
Capital Budget $0.00



Cemetery: = - Why does the City need to consider raising rates?

b)

- ©

Cover cost for actual staff time needed to maintain the cemetery
Alternative is to reduce level of service

., Cover cost for niche wall and create cemetery capital account

Alternative is to pay for capital expense from reserve balance
Minimize reserves from $32,000 to $15,000
$15,000 would meet the 10-15 % reserve balance policy

Water Sales/\Water Service

Turn on/off for non-payment increased from $50.00 to $100.00. This
encourages the customers who habitually do not pay for their water use,
to keep their account current. Each month the City staff spends
approximately 20 hours on disconnection for non-payment.

Staff recommends increasing water sales from $10.00 and $20.00 to
$50.00 per 1,000 gallons, based on non-city user fee of $3.42 per 100
cubit feet plus administration fee. The current fee is also less than in-City
customers are paying for water. The current fee for water sales, hydro
seeding, filling swimming pools, construction dust control, supplement of
private wells and other uses is not covering the cost of water supplied to
the City.

All Public Works inspections except off-site sewer inspections increased
to $105.00/inspection. Off-site sewer inspections are $2,500.00 deposit.

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

Direct any suggested changes to staff for discussion to clarify any questlons before the
staff submits this fee schedule to you at the December 11, 2008 meetmg This will set
the fees far the 2009 calendar year.

COUNCIL ACTION:

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment A Proposed 2009 Fee Schedule mcludmg legislative strlke -

through mark ups.



-------------------------

--------------------------------

ORDINANCES /RESOLUTIONS ~ ~ ~© - SR |
ORDINANCE 864-04 —- WATER RATES"--_- ........................................... 21

. ORDINANCE 961-07 — SEWER RATES: e seresessessmsssssstinrsnrsrsmsssssmssrsesasssnssnsarsass 25
ORDINANCE 941-06 — SEWER FACILITY CHARGES mrennmnsse s 27

RESOLUTION 06-20 — ESTABLISHING FINES AND PENALTIES - rrrrmserssseases 29




GENERAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT FEES

All land use fees are subject to additional processing and review costs incurred by the City in the event of the need for consultant
services to evaluate the impacts of the project; or costs incurred when more than the regularly scheduled meetings are necessary

Where multiple inspection and testing requiremenis exist, the amount of the deposit shall be the aggregate of the deposit
requirements. When a deposit is specified, the actual fee or charge will be the rate or cost specified. The amount of the deposit shall
be preserved until completaon of the specgf‘ ted activity at whxch time the depostf will be rerumed Iess any direct costs.

Dlrect Costs mclude but- are: not hmlted to the foliowmg
o

C1ty Englneer Rev1ew Pian/Pro_]ect
Clty Englnem '

Planned Unlt Development (PUD)

Amendment. ................................................................................. $500 00 + $10 00 per Dwelhng Unlt

Master Plapr=--====ssrevsrremmmmmmmmnnnsiiencimrmsirmmmrensssnnsnnmmnmsssnnssnnsnnas $2 000.00 + $10.00 per Dwelhng Unit
Preliminary PUD

ReSldentlal.............-.....................-................----..........' .............. $1’50000 + $2000 per Dwe]hng Unlt

Conercial ........................................................................................................................... $ 1 ,50000
Plat Modification

Administrative Review ...................................................................................... $50000 4 Direct COSt

Major Modlﬁcatlon .......................................................................... $2,400.00 —+ $100.00 per UnlﬂLOt

Minor MOdiﬁCﬂtiOH ............................................................................................ $25000 + Direct COSt




Subdivision - Formal (five or more units or lots)

Preliminary (based on 2 staff revigws)=-==r==ssssssrrimsrrssmasrsnnsnanensnnnanas $2,400.00 + $100.00 Unit/lot
Fina‘l -------------------------------------------------------------- $1’20000 + $10000 UnitlrLOt
EXira reviemw g mrrr s s ravm rm e s r e s b b s re e s a e n $50000 Deposit +Direct Cost
Construction Inspection === rersssrmmsisars it $2,500.00 Deposit + Direct Cost

Subdivision — Short (4 or less Iots/units)

Pre]lmlnary (based on 2 Staff reVchS) .................................................... $1 200 00 + $100 OO Ul'llb"LOt
Final .......................................................................................................... $60000 + $10000 Urllt/LOt
EXira reviewsg ------rr-ersssrrrermmumiiiiiiisiiesens sessas e nsnns s e assnnssnsnin $250.00 Deposit + Direct Cost
Construction inspection .............................................. sEmasmmmEssEEEEEnasmsana $1 ,00000 DepOSit + Direct COSt
Other Land Use Fees

ACCGSSOI’Y Dwelhng UIllt' ....................................................................................... $400.00
Administrative Appeal $1,000.00 + Direct Cost
Administrative Variance»s+=------- ....................................................................................... $500.00
Annexation :

Electlon .............................................................. $1 500.00 + Direct Cost

~$1,000.00 + $10 00. for each additional parcel over 10 Acres
Appeal of Hearing Exammer Recommendatlon' “ *
Binding Site Plan 3

Prel 1mmary (b.ased 6'

Impact-Fee Transfer g rroror s i e v $30-00
Park Impact Feggerrensreseererrmrrmmssnrmnaan $3;41453,175.00 per dwelling unit-or-as-amended-byTitle 16

Park Impact Administration Fee: = s esrsrsessstrismsmsssstamssasasssssscnnnnd $35.00 each unit
School Impact Fees

Multi-Family,-2+-bedroors; multi, duplex and triplex-r=--==--s=rreersresersrssnsansannes $4:9313,172.00

Single Family Residential:r--r-=-r===rr=srrsemsrass $2;8782,647.00-per-1-bedroomsingle-family-unit

SChOOl Impact Admmlstratlon Fee ......................................................................... $3 5 00 each
Traffic Impact Feegr-+-veermramermmmmronane $4:8375,272.00 per BM-peak hour trip-er-as-amendedin Title 16

Traffic Impact Administration Fegrr---===r=ssrseeees $35.00 or 1% of the Fee whichever is greater



L T T GO $.25 Each Additional
Map LSy D T T I PP $25.00
Non—Conforming Use/Expansion ................................................... $1’000_00 + Direct Cost
Permit Appeal to Hearing Examiner N rErEEErEEAEAEERAS@MaMSssESrSTSSEEESEEERESEAESEEEErEnE $2,000.00 + Direct Cost
Pre- Application Fee — 151 QUL =======s==+rsrrorrrrerrmrasmmnnnsetnnnsannssisssnsenmnssssnnmsssrnnsisaanmnsmnnnssnsssnannnanss $400.00
Pre- Application Fee Additional Flours/Tractionr = =====rssssasssssssmsencenmeirisissssssssssssasasmmsnsssn s s nasmanns $150.00
Public Notice Fee and Posting' ..................................................................... $200.00
Public Notice Land Use Sign w gk reeseereermemnemm e e $2025.00
Recording FCE ...................................................................................................... $7500 e Direct COSt
Rezones .............................................. EmasaEEEEsEEEREETsEssHsussssusunsna. $1 ,00000 DCpOSit o+ Direct COSt
SEPA Checkligter-----srrrerrrrmereentmmmnnussiii e enassissisassssss s s st s sensnnsssrasmssssssss s eansnnmsannssssssssesasanesd $550.00
SEPA Fee Schedule - Development
Short Subdivisions : :
0 tO 4 LOtS .................... . ... ...................................... L L LT PP L P P P PP PP PP PP PP TN $ 55000
Subdivisions o 4
0to 20 LOtS“""""""""":_' ....................................................................................... $650.00
21 to 50 Lotgrssrsmmmrmresses e L $750.00
51 to 100 Lotg---=====- OV R $900.00

Greater than 100 LotSff'

$2-2@@992 500,00

$2—’7—5¢7—99300000+1%
-~ For'Variance, Addrevmemrmrmmnannnnnns PELLErS LT PPPT P e ingrnney . $ 882 00
L ::For Condltlonal Use Permlt Add ..... . .... ........... .......--,.....'....; .............................. AR $ 938 00

. Pre-Substantial Review: ' s :
:Shorellne Exemptions ..... 0 U S SRS $200 00

‘Permit Amendment is 80% of the | fe’e'undér this schedule '

Site Improvements/Re-InSpectiong:r-==rw--r-rrrmrsmsrmsimetsrs e $56-08105.00 per Inspection
Site Plan/Landscaping/Inspection: -+ -r=-mrrmmsrmrrsss s $56:60105.00 per Inspection
Street Vacation Petitiopy=s======+r==sessrrrrarsmmmmmmmimnricinsiiniiirmsssrerrsrrsmsissnsanse $ 1’00000 + Direct Cost
Threshold Determinations for all Other Project Actions not specifically listed $550.00
Variance Applicationr-«-s=r-rsrmrrmarssrsmsssneceecs $1,000.00 each + Hearing Examiner Fees + Direct Cost
Vegetation Removal Permlt‘ ..................................................................................................... $ 1 0000
Zon.]'.ng Code Anlendments .............................................................................. $1 ’000'00 -+ Direct COSt
If Developer Contacts City Contract Consultant:---=w=ssrrovsrreseen 15% Administration Fee + Direct Cost



CIVIL PENALTIES / LAND USE ENFORCEMENT

Failure to Comply with Stop Work Ordeg----=-r==rrsrrssressmerssrnaananns Up to $1,000.00 per Violation + Direct Cost
Misdemeanor COl’lViCtiOIl ............................................................ $25000 per day per Conviction + DiI'CCt COS'E
Notice and Order to Abate (SMC 15.01/30)-rrmrsrrmrsarsansssrrrrarrssnaneecn e $250.00 per Day/per Violation
Penalty for violation of any land use ordinance by any person engaged in:
Commercial Venfupgg = -r-wsrreremamssmnsirnisnie. $250.00 per day per Violation + Direct Cost
Non Commercial Ventures:-= - mmrssmrmreserssssssssssnaareen, $100.00 per day per Violation + Direct Cost




BUILDING PERMIT FEES

WORK BEGUN OR COMPLETED BEFORE PERMIT ISSUANCE Permit Fees Double

Note: Plan Review Fees are due at time of application. Building Permit Fees are due at issuance. Building Permit Fees
shall be determined using building gross area, times the square foot construction cost as determined by the International
Code Council, times the regional cost modifier and Table 1-A.

Table 1-A Building Permit Fees

Teotal-Valuation in dollars Fee in dollars
005500000 to 1,000 $25:0048 00
$501-00--$2,000.001,001 to 2,000 $25.00-for the first $500.00-plus-$3-00-for each

additional-$100-00-orfraction-theresf48.00 for the first
1,000 plus 3.45 for each additional 100 or fraction
thereof

$2,603.00—$25,000.002,001 to 25,000 . $70.00 For the first $2,000.00 phis-$14-00for each
: additional-$15000-00-orfractionthereef’2.50 for the
i st 2, 000 pIus 15 40 for each additional 1,000 or

fraction thereof

$25,001-60—$50,000-0025,001 10 50,000 - - | - - $400:00

080:-80500,001t0

0(}0 00.0;.;:

00-plus-$4-00-for

ed itional-$ 0-00-or fraction-thereof6,184.20
e E -~ for- the ﬁrst 1 000 00() plus 3. 40 for each additional

G a ”I 000 or fraction thereof to and including 5,000,000

ndep1,000,0001 t05,000.000 |

S 000 000Landup =oi i T a[H10019,784.20 for the first 5,000,000 plus2.65 for each
additional 1,000 or fraction thereof

Other Fees
Outsource Plan Review and Inspectiong ==+ ssresermsssees B $1,000.00 + Direct Cost

State Building Code Council surcharge fee $4.50 per permit plus $2.00 per each additional dwelling unit over
one.

Plan Review and Permit Processing Fees

Description Fee or Rate
Plan review fees on all building permits : 65% of building permit fees
requiring review unless listed below I



Plan review fees on Commercial Plumbing and
Mechanical permits requiring review

40% of plumbing or mechanical fees

Plan review fees for work done outside normal
business hours shall be the normal fee plus an
hourly fee with a minimum of two hours on

$95.00 per hour or total hour cost incurred, whichever
is greatest. Includes wages, benefits, overhead,
supervision and equipment used.

weekdays and four hours on weekends

Processing fee on all permits not requiring plan
review

$31.25

Additional plan review required by changes,

$95.00 per hour
additions or revisions to approved plans

Plan review fee to register a basic residential

Full plan review using value
plan

Plan review fee to build a house using a basi¢
plan where no changes to the basic plan
whatsoever are made

20% of a full plan review

Plan review fees for duplicate multi-family
buildings on one project all submitted at one o
time shall be a full review fee for the first. -~ [ T
building. Subsequent bu11dmgs will beat
fee per dwellmg umt y

$105.00 per unit

. Over 3 1015 hp/100,000 to 500,000 BIUs
| [Over 15_10 30 hp/_S_0.0_ 000 to 1,000,000 BTUs

Clothes Dryers — Gas Fired - =r-rresssessemmmmmmasiniian wreene$15°00815.60
Mechanical (Continued)
Co-ndensersu......... ........................ $20.00
Ductwork (drawings required) s+ sttt e $20.00
Evaporative Coolers:=-=r=ssmsssssrsismr e =$15.0060
Exhaust Fans ----------------------------------------- $_1_9_._g@1 5 '60
Fireplace/Insert/Stove:rerorrrrrmrmmmrmsrissssssscre e ~$15.6060
Forccd A.II' Heat < 100 Btufh ................................. $2500
Forced Air Heat > 100 Btu/he~--r---+==- $40.00



Gas Fired AC < 100 Btu/h ................................................................................ $25_00

Gas Fired AC > 100 Btul’l‘l .......................................................................................................... $40'00
Gas Fired AC > 500 Btufh .......................................................................................................... $5200
Gas Piping 2] 45 YIIIEg=====r "7t e rerrr st tien e s s aasn et s s e s e $10.0020.85
Gas Plplng =~ 54 uIlltS ............................................................................................................ $2_99520
Heat EXChangerS .................................................................................................................... $ 1 59@60
Heat Pump ............................................................................................................................. $159960
HOt Water Heat COﬂS ............................................................................................................. $159@60
Miscellaneous Appliance (no other fee in schedule) s $15-0020.85
Range HOOdS .............................................................................................................................. $2500
Rangelcook top . Gas Fired. --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- $_1§_g92600
Reﬁ-igeraﬁon Urllt < 10 Btu!fh ..................................................................................................... SZSOO
Reﬁ»igeration Unlt >100 Btujfh .................................................................................................... $ 40.00
Reﬁ-igeration Unlt >500 Btu/h"“"""f ......................................................................................... $5200
Re—Inspection Fegereressevesssnnn : T T T TR $50.00
Supplemental Permit Feg r--====-=== ................................................................................ $10-0015.60
Unit Heaters < 100 Biy/fy------eeveeee- s ieatemmamEaBREREANNS e sEEseu AT A eSS mR SRR AARA A EERERESEEEAEEmammannronen $25.00
Unit Heaters > 100 Btu/hys-----s---

Wall Heaters — Gas Fired--++++-----

Water Heater — Gas Firedr-=--==+=

Plumbing
Additional Plan’ Rev1c
Alteration/Re

_ _..__:::_:_'Kitchen Smk&stposal B e 7_'___
w0 Laundry Tray - _
' Lavatory

Pre Treatment Interceptux .................................. W$i 5 60
Re-Inspection Fee ( All} ....................................... $50.00
RooT Draing=---==srs==srrrrremmnesssssssssssssserensnansemssnnnnnnnnss LesiTeassssemsssussseunssssssmsssssssssssmssssermsrerrnas $10-00%$15.60
Shower (only) .................................................................. -$10.00$15.60 _
Sink (bar, service, etc.) .................................................................. $10.00%15.60
Plumbing (Continued)
Supplemental Permit Feg s e sssiinsen i nien s e e e $10-00%15.60
Toﬂets ............................................................................................................................. $4_g_'99$15.60
LD 1T L P YRR $10.008$15.60

Water Hegter-------=rrs reerrrrnrsmmnrtn it irrr st tinaneems et e e s paa e e e E kR aa st a sk b b m e nn s $10.00$15.60

Other Inspections and Fees:




@

Inspections outside normal business hours — Per Houprsss-ssssseemsessnmmsnmssnssssissinnann.s $50140.00
(Minimum Charge 2 hours)

Re-inspection Fees — Per Iispection -« s s s snss s $50105.00
Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated — Per Hoursws=rrrrrressrrmsmrssecsammnanma $50105.00
Additional review required by changes, additions or revisions to plans — Per Hour+-====-+- $50105.00
(Minimum Charge ! hour)

Foruse-ofoOutside building services for plan checks-----=--- sreaneen $1,000.00 Deposit
hlspections or both .................................................................... D irect COSt + 15% Administraﬁve Fee
Outside-Building Inspection Qutside City Limits—=DireetCostr=rr $500.00 Deposit + Direct Cost

SPECIAL BUILDING INSPECTION FEES + CALCULATED REVIEW FEE

A minimum investigation fee equal to the required permit fee shall be charged pursuant to the IBC.
All FHA/V A and pre-move inspection within the City limits shall be $100.00. An additional fee of
$.040 cents per mile shall be charged for inspections outside corporate limits,

A Re-Inspection Fee of $100.00 shiall be charged under provisions of the IBC Section 303,







MISCELLANEOUS BUILDING

Demolition Permit

Garage/Shedrssseeees ERhrrreseteERARRRRERENSSSoeseerereseiamteessmeeeeteriesissererrmrerTrreressaseeesaannnresneasant $20.00
Single Family ReSIdECE """ m=rrsrrrrrrssrremnannnnnnsanstnsutrrranane s s s s sanan s ne s ar e r s e naaa T m e R $100.00
Commercial ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ $200'00
Flevation Certificate Reviemw i it rersena e st sy ik r s s rrsammmsmsrrs s snsns s s rssssssnasenbsnnsnsnssnned $50.00
Elevatiﬂn Determination .................................................................................. $5000
Fence Permit --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- $_1§_.99 $15.60

Fire Alarm Systems (IFC 105.7.3) Table D NFPA 72
Comprehensive Fees for permit, review and inspection
Tenant Improvement or System Modlficatlon
Number of Devices *

] Dt b i nr s re e r e amasemanat v terEeama t e trenassenannanbernerrrans $75.00
DU $125.00
S T 0O $175.00
3 U $225 .00
) 1 T T R U $300.00

101 - 200~
New System..”

es,: Superwsory
.uIl Stations; Beani Detectors (each is-one devwe)

: snresearnennvas Fime $75.00
L Gersemeeserseereiies s s s s SEaEe SeR R AR e e e nE R AR AR bt e mrens e et anetans $125.00
T $175.00
I 1 L OO $225.00
T T T G $300.00
O T T DU $375.00
I T T PR $475.00
. [ 1 OO $575.00
o T ] REREL I TP T P T PP PP PP T — $600.00 + $50.00 per 100 Additional Devices

10



New System (NFPA 13/13R)
Number of Sprinklers or Devices**

1- 100 ........................................................................................................ $37500
101 — 200 ................................................................................................ .$47500
201 — 300 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- $60000
B $625.00 + $50.00 per 100 Additional Devices
NFPA 13-D (Residential)
Number of Sprinklers
1 — 10 ....................................................................................... $ 175 .00
I 1 - 25 ........................................................................................................................ $225 .00
26 R T R T T T LT P e - $275-00

*Non-required NFPA 13-D Systems Fee is 50% of the listed fees for voluntary installations.
Hood Suppression System

Pre-Engineered - ssssesemsseans . ‘.'-E': ....................................................................................... $125.00
Custom Engineered ........................ ) ....................................................................................... 327500
Fireworks Stand and one (1) on-site Sigl’l‘".': ....................................................................................... $175.00

Roofing .
10 Squ

'__Permanem__ . serrene : reeee - )
Structural “"'$.50.00

T T e _ ......... 525_99
Spec1al Flood Hazard Area Devel()pment Permlt

Wlthout a Sﬁucme .................................................................................................................. $300_00

Wlth a Structure ....................................................................................................................... $75000

Spray Booths (IFC 105.7.10) and Industrial Ovens (105.7.7)
Note: Separate Sprinkler Permit Required

Pre-Engineered Wlﬂ'l documents ............................................................................................... $ 1 5000

Site—Built or used Wlﬂ’lout documents ....................................................................................... $25000

Indusmal OVUJJ. AN T T EEE NS e EEE RNV EE TR RSN AR AR R R R YRS N A NS NAREERERRRAEE R s $250.00
Standpipe Systems

Class I, T or IIf New and Ex1st1ng ............................................................................................ $150.00

FII’C Pump Eacil -------------------------------- REEE e L R L EEE LI L] mnmmsnaese $300 00

11



*% Devices include separate individual portions of a Fire Sprinkler System such as sprinklers, risers,

valves and earthquake bracing but not including hangers.

Temporary-Placement Mobile/Modular Placement
Commercial Industrial or Residential Development

Temporary Permit Depos1t for Moblle """"" $500 00 (Refundable Wlth Condltlons Ord. 617)
Temporary Permit:ssresresremeee ~=-$125.00
Deposit (SMC 15.14.050)xrrrmremrrmressensatsveermrrmnstisss st s $1,000.00 + Direct Cost
(Refundable if Mobile removed within one year)
Temporary Permit (SMC 15.14.060)wrssssssesvrersrrmmsrsmssamamasstasssst st ssasanamssss st $125.00
Renewal Fee --------------------------- R RN EEAFE IS e ER e U NN NN NN NN ETEEEEEEEEEERERRARA AR $125 '00
Permanent Placement g 9 L R Y PP $50000
Title Ellm}natlon - Each ................................................................ $50_00
Tenant Improvement
New Commercial and/or Commerclal Tenant Improvement Per Table 1-A
Change of Use Certificate of Occupancy
< 42 000 Sq ﬂ-u...............----------...-......--------.---..“..................‘ ---------------------------------------- $100'00

> 22 000 sq. ﬂ ....................................................................................... $200.00

12



PUBLIC WORKS FEES

Cemetery Fees

All charges are due and payable at the time of service.
Ash and TRfant [ote-ss-==s=ssrsssserremrmstismsnstsinstis sttt st sesersesmssesasas e semssmemsasamss s s smssnams s s $464-00603.20
Ash Burlal on EXiStIng Lo-t. ........................................................... $3_99ng1 17.00
Burial 1ot (Full 8 JURIQE)«-tstsseeseesersrrsrssrrsmssssnsssssssiss s s s s saseas $774-061,006.20
EndOWImENt Caper=s++-s-rssrrseererassammmamraamramsencessrsssestssnrstssassasammess sasnsassnsastsssssssvanosssmmvosysses $206.00267.80
Liner (FUll)sesreseesresererrrssrss s s s $350.00
Liner (JURIOL) - ettt s s s s s s $200.00
Linter (ASI/IIEANE) s +esssssessersrersasssmaseasastssnstsesatasnsas st ssss st sms s s ma s s s ens s mas e ser $120.00
Niche Wall PUrchage::=r=-r==---s-sssssssstrsstrssasrastssssenamsssssssnssnmssssssrmsmssnssssanvanvsssesasssssssessrns $400-00520.00
Niche Wall Open/Cloge - resssssssssreressssersssssssssssssesmssas s tnststerosssessons s $100.00130.00
Niche Wall Headstone Setting Fee-i:'-:-: ................................................................................ $50-0065.00
Open/Close of grave (Full /Junior)"";i ............................................................................ $568.00738.40

Open/Close of grave (Ash/Infant)-- $361:00469.30
Saturday Services (Full/Junior) , ftremme $722.80938.60
Saturday Services (Ash[hl_f_ant)";" e e s $475.00617.50
Sunday/Holiday Services (Full/Juniior ' -$949.061,233.70
6 851.50

T $150.00
S $105,00

$ 1 5000 DepOSIt + Direct Cost

Set 1 : “ ...................... $10000
Admmlstratwe o6 OI.Ser ' ..... : "':":"'""Tf'f'.'.'."..f ..... el T 15%
WORK BEGUN OR COMPLETED BEFORE PERMIT ISSUANCE Permit Fees Double

Cross Connection/Backflow Inspections and Certifications
Business/Residents are required to contract with a Licensed Backflow Assembly Tester (BAT) Yearly

First letter and First City of Sultan Staff Call or Contracts-= - = =rsmsmerasseesissirmn s Free
Second Call and thereafier each call to assure Backflow Device is tested:srs=srrrmrrmrmmnrmmmmnan. $25.00
Driveway Permit Fee within Right of Way
Residential
Minimum 10 foot cut to a maximum of 20 foot cut" ..................................................... $100.00
Non-ReSidCﬂﬁal ................................................................................................. $20000 + Direct COSt
Culvcrt .............................................................................................................. $1 5000 + Direct Cost

13



| Grading-FeesSite Development Fees
Plan Review Fees - When a plan or other data ave required to be submitted, a plan review fee shall be paid ar the time
of submitting plans and specifications for review. Separate plan review fees shall apply to retaining walls or major
drainage structures as required elsewhere in this code. For the excavation and fill on the same site, the fee will be based
on the volume of excavation or fill, whichever is greater.

Grading Plan Review Fees

Application Fee ..... B N T T T T T T T Y R R B RK  o $ 10000
50 cubic yards or less HE T e N EERRE L tE s b rEa b E RSN AL s rna s nenAreressteansnynRy e T neny e R e nRn R AR n $110.00
51 to 100 Cubic yards B N N R 4w 8 KK RN R AR EEEEE Vb nn $21700
101 to 1,000 cubic yards *SEPA Required after 350 yards--=-===-==sresessssrsemmmsmmmssasinsisivnsennnd $359.00
1,001 to 105000 Cubic yards ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ $57600
100,001 or more - Trvssssssasssasssrases $861.00 for the first 100,000 cubic yards plus $50.00 for
""""""""""""""""""""""" seesmeeneesssssssseneee Additional 10,000 cubic yards or fraction thereof

Other Fees

Additional plan review required by changes additions or revisions to approved plans $69.00 per hour
(Minimum Charge 1/2 hour)

Outside Consultant Review Actual Costs Plus Ten Percent (10%) Administrative Fee

Grading Permit Fees i
Grading Permit Fees - A fee Jor: each o
apply to retammg walls or major dre

ot fé;th.'“Séparatg_ permils andfees shall
ere:in this code. There shall be no

Inspectlons outs e-of= norm
(Minimum Charge ‘one hour)
2. Re-Inspectlon Fees after 3 VlSlt

-Over 20007 --=-=mxsssmmmmmmmsreniranes
'Other Major Utility & Construction
Alteration or Modiﬁcation ........................ A $ 35000 + Direct Cost
COYIStI'LlCtiOl’l Inspection ............................................... $1,00000 Deposit + DiI'CCt COSt
Miscellaneous Water Fees
Fire FIOW Meter Aﬂnua]. Inspecti()n Fee .................................................................................... $10000
Disconnection/Reconnection for Non Payment of Serviger=ssssssesseserssrssnsssssssinmmmmencsnsamssinsen $100.00

14



Right of Way Permit

Blanket Utlllty Construction Pcr Each Actiwty- ........................................................................ $ 150-00
Applicatl()n Fee. ....................................................................................................................... $ 1 00-00
Permit Fee .......................................................................................................... $100 00 + Direct Cost
Inspection Fee — Single Family Residence: ==sssmrrrsrmsmsssnssrsnsrnsinnasiasannes $50 00 + Direct Cost
Inspection Fee — Short Plat less than 500 cubic yards:-=-==-=rrrrerrmrrrmmmr i e $500.00
................................................................................... $0.50 per Llnea]. Foot for Asphaltlconcrete Cut
................................................................................................. $0.30 per Lineal FOOt for Non Asp‘halt

Sanitary Sewer

Plan Check' ........................................................................................ $60000 + SOZO per Linear FOOt
Construction Inspection ........................................................ JRRMLLLIILLLE $1’00000 Deposit + Direct COSt
Engmeermg Inspectlon“"""""""""'f ................................................. $1,00000 DCpOSit + Direct COSt

a3$2,500.000 Deposit + Direct Cost

=+$35105.00
$50180.00
-}-E-"-"-$4~950.00

15



GARBAGE RATES

PER ORDINANCE 849-04 (Effective July 1, 2004)
MUST HAVE NAME AND ADDRESS LABELED ON CAN, BE NO LARGER THAN 32 GALLONS
WITH A TIGHT FITTING LID AND WEIGH NO MORE THAN 60 LBS. ALL GARBAGE MUST BE
CONTAINED INSIDE THE CAN.

All Rates include a 3.6% State Utility Tax
Ia-Additiens-All Rates Subject to 2 6% City Utility Tax

Residential (Per Dwelling Unit Per Month)

Tche a Week plckup .................................................................................................................. $35 '00
Once a Week plellp .......................... ¥ m N A NS N NN A AAAA bR E RN REEEEEEEES S SN an $ 15'50
Twice a month pickup ............... JLTTTS . e e R EE N SAAANSaemamamEa R EREE SRRt AA v b omoneneatanenrna.nennnntntnrasararsnsarnnnd $9.00
Once a month plckup ................................................................... $5_75
Extra Garbage (Each Regardless Of SIZG) ................................................................................... $875
Qualified low income senior citizen once a week pickuprr=====-==-sresremsrerrresrsrsmsmsmmmns e $7.20

Senior Citizen/low income annual apphcatlon must be made at Cify Hall--=mrmesesmersrerreecees Free

(Per Dwelling Unit Per Month): -
Single family detached and mul
(duplex trlplex and fou_rpl

CALL BACK due to garbage not'p]aced out i time or obstructed '
Can plckup Chargc N RN N R R R N e R R SN e AR AR A A Ak $1750

Dumpster pickup charge (Equal to 3 extra can charge) """""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" $30.00
Temporary Dumpsters (Maximum use is 15 days as defined in SMC 13 16 055)

Damage Deposit (Requlred to be pald before dehvery) T 50,00

1 ya.rd dumpster T ........................--.........................--.....$100‘00

2 yard dumpster-- S e § 1 5 ()0

3 yard dumpster"'"-"'"'"""""""'""""""---"-""-"-'-""""""""'"""""'""*'"'-"-"""*""$200.00
Dehveryfplckup (each SerVice) .................................................................. $2_§10500
Pickup of 1 yard dumpster (cach Eh 34 17 ORI IR $33.75
Plckup of 2 yard dumpster (each tlme) ..................................................... $ 67'50
Pleup Of 3 yard dumpster (eaCh tlme) ................................................... $10125

16



ALL GARBAGE MUST BE CONTAINED INSIDE DUMPSTER
24 HOUR NOTICE REQUIRED BEFORE PICKUP
‘CALL BA CK CHARGES APPLY WHEN NECESSARY

17



Dumpster Leases
All multi-family units within the City of Sultan will be required to have a dumpster(s) sized to meet the

requirement of SMC 13.16.050(A). No permanent dumpsters are allowed at single-family or duplex units.

Dumpsters shall be owned by the City and leased to the users. Maintenance and repair shall be the
responsibility of the City.

Deposit:
1 yard dumpster:s====r e serrrmrt et e e 2105.00
2 yard dumpster' .......................... $150.00
3 yard dumapster=-r=====rrrerserse s e e e e $180.00
Monthly lease (billed monthly)
1 yard dmnpster...........................----t .................................................................................. $8_”7§_1 125
2 yard dumpster ............................... ; ................................................................................ $14-5619.50
3 yard duIHpSter"""""""""""""'“f ............................................................................ aus $%54'75
Pick Up/Delivery Fee (each service):'f ................................................................................... $25105.00

18




MISCELLANEQUS FEES

Animal Control

(All Annual Fees subject to additional fee of $ 10.00 if renewed after February 1st of each year)
(All License Fees are Per Animal)

Annual Dog License Fees:

N T PSSP $16.00
Altered (Senior Citizen Rate) ................................................................................... $14.00
Altered — Micro-Chipped ............................................................................................................. $8.00
Altered (Senior Citizen Rﬂ.te) — Micro-Chipped ............................................................................ $ 7.00
TR 8 e PR $36.00
Unaltered (Senior Citizen Rate) ................................................................................. 33400
Unaltered — Micro-Chipped ........................................................................................................ $18.00
Unaltered (Senior Citizen Rate) Micro—Chipped ...................................................................... $17.00
Replacement for Losthamaged Tags (Each Tlme) ................................................................................... $5.00
Impound Fees : £
Tst Offengessr v e $30.00
2nd Offengess++ssrervrvsriimmmmnr s “ N RN NNNEEEsalEsrEaEEassusesssSasSserEEEEEEEEEESSSestEEEEEESSEETEEEEEEsmessEEEEEEs $55.00

3rd & Subsequent Offenge:--------r-rssssresmmmmrrrssinnecnnnsssssnuusasnsenns sarrsmsrmmRATasemessssessssersssermsssessessaseresressssmnand $110.00
Post Notice of Imp()und ammigen - . sreaniaresasesasiseseas . 3500
Room / Board for Animal (Per Day M y. through +=$10.00
Room / Board for Ammal (Per D ay-and Sun $25.00

arms Divisiori-

i A A SR $250.00

[ . craseEsernsEsmnanamamms $ 4700

Annual Report ............ AT P U L PR MNaEEemsssssmsssssazasRasEEREEEEes renErunsrsansanaveey reevereannnn '..$15_'00
Budget Report .................................................................................................................................. $_1é2000
Business License Renewal--s--=r-=sr=srrrmriiciiiiiimirmemmr i s e s e n e nr e a e e $50.00
Business [LiCenger=rr==r-=rrrrsserrrrmmcrmerrmmrre e cs e s e e e RN R SRR R anma e a R e $75.00
Comprehensive Plan - Land Use - Eachi==r===r==r=r==rssaeneseesnrrrestrmesimmmutimstms st s s e smmnmnmms s s s snad $75.00
COIan‘CthSlVC Plan - Land Use — CD — Each-==r--=r=serecncsrerrutrrmrrmnmimii e s ssssnnsmsand $35.00
Comprehenswe Plan Land Use Updates ......................................................................................... D irect COSt
COpiCS Of RECOI'dS _ Pel' Pagc NN NN RN EANA R AN NCU YU NN RS TR EYEEEESAESEAENESEANSSSEEEEEEEEEEvEanannnnnn] $ 15
COpiCS OfR.GCOI'dS (Ot‘her) .- ""'"""'""""""""'""'"'"'"'""""""""'"""""""""DiI'CCt COSt
MWGMM"""""'""""""'""""""'"'"""""'"'"""""""'"""""""""""'%29-9‘9

19



Engineering Water/sewer Desigﬂ Standards .................................................................... $5000

CD = Bachs-rrer===srssrrerrrrrrmrnnnnnummennees ittt n i e e ra s e me s b e s e $35.00
Fax (per page)m ............................................................................................................. $ 1 00
Fee Schedu]e ..... N R A A AR AR AR E RS VA YU PN eI NSRS AP S AT U A NGO ORN NS ARE RS A AR R AARERRR N $ 500
Mulllclpal Code BOOk _ Eac‘h Hard Copy ............................................................................................... $6000
Mulll(:lpal Code Supplement. .................................................................................................................. $2000
Notary Service Fees — Per IDOCUIMIENE ===+ =ssssssssrrrrrsssssnnnasssnnne s ineas s anne s s e s i smmmmmmmme e ns s mnn s s s mmn s s s $10.00
NSF Charge ............................................................................................................................................ $5000
Passports
Passport Fee — Per Application (set by US Department of State Homeland Security)-s=:=w==r=r=s== $75.00
Passport Card — Per Application (set by US Department of State Homeland Security)resrs=r=s=== $20.00
Passport Acceptance I'ee — Per Application-{subjeetto-change) (set by US Departinent of State
Holneland Security)---------------- ."""‘.. L e L e AALAELMMAACEEEEAD $30.00
Passport Photo Fee (2 pictures) ...... ; ......................................................................................... $10.00
Maps _ PCI' Page .......................................... "~'"'""""""""""'"""""'""""“““""""""""""""“"""'Direct COSt
Road Desigﬂ Standards - Each ..................... .. ...........................................................................................

Water/Sewer/Stormwater Plan - Each :
CD - Each----"""------"-----------------;----5 ......... _ ....:.,.‘_i..:,._....-......-...'.‘-'.'.‘_-,-;?.: ..... s s e s e
Maps - Bachr--srrreresseessssssssassisituinns e

Zoning Map (11 x 17y snmemtes i

Zoning Map (24 x 36) b

20



PARK & FACILITY USE FEES

ALL FACILITY RENTALS REQUIRE A $190 00 DAMAGE DEPOSIT

CANCELLATIONS MUST BE MADE AT LEAST 30 DAYS FRIOR TO EVENT. THE COST WILL BE REFUNDED MINUS A $10.00 ADMINISTRATION COST. NoO
REFUND WILL BE GIVEN IF CANCELLATION IS LESS THAN 30 DAYS. A $50.00 FEE IS CHARGED FOR ALL RETURNED CHECKS.

IN LIEU OF FEES, GROUPS/ORGANAZTIONS MAY DONATE AN EQUIVALENT NUMBER OF VOLUNTEER
HOURS FROM CITY APPROVED VOLUNTEER TASK LIST.

RIVER PARK PAVILION:
Community based non-proﬁt Groups/Organizations ................................................................... $5000
Clty Sponsored Evel'lts ........................................................................................................ NO Charge
Non-proﬁt Youth/School Groups ...... B PPy $50.00

Other Individuals/Groups

REESE PARK, SPORTSMANS PARK & OSPREY PARK:
Reserved Shelter/Basketball Court: :
Indmdual/Groups/Orgamzatlons (Events = _w1thout field use)

ALL FIELDS: . .
Administrative Fees
All groups- 5¢

Soccer
T League Play per game-:

- Youth League Play — per g’eifnje_: Teeessiorisiviedes _ Temnnree
= Adult Practlce per hOUl pesverrainses Y. . s . ceiinseriressenssnrnnsnann oy had $6.00
: Youth Practlce per hOUI rimeemen i A— o iieeseseamsmmsmemmmmsmsmaEeEeLs evverinnm s amnann s $3.00
Toumament Pollcv Fee's _______
RESERVATION FEE ..................................................................................... $100 00
Field Use Fees
Softball/Baseball
Adult Tournament Play — per gamg:--=--=-s-s-seessssees enereemsessesssessrersersrsssenran—n .. $20.00
Youth Tournament Play — PEI gamE e s neanas e 8] (), )
Soccer
Adult Tournament Play — PEI GAIE === ramrmss s s s s $20.00
Youth Tournament Play DT G e =410.00

CoMMUNITY ROOM - Requires Additional $10.00 key deposit

Inter-jurisdictional Groups (Sno-Isle, County, Cities ete,)rrrersrrreses s i Free
All Other Groups/Organizations :

21




Meetings 1ess than 2 hours ........................................................................... $2000
Meetings over 2 hours .................................................................................................... $ 5000

22



SR

i

23




CITY OF SULTAN
ORDINANCE NO. 864-04

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SULTAN, WASHINGTON PERTAINING TO WATER RATES
AND FACILITY CHARGES BY AMENDING SUBSECTIONS SMC 13.12.080 A AND B AND
SETTING INCREASED WATER SERVICE RATES AND A NEW INCREASED WATER
GENERAL FACILITIES CHARGE AND ADDING NEW SUBSECTIONS C AND D TO PROVIDE
FOR LATE PAYMENT PENALTIES AND A SECURITY DEPOSIT.

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 35.92.010 and RCW 35.92.025 the City through its legislative
authority has the power and authority to establish rates for water service and also to establish a reasonable
connection charge as a condition to granting the right to connect to the City’s water system;

WHEREAS, the City has conducted an investigation of the reasonable rates required to provide water
service now and in the future; o

WHEREAS, the City has conducted an investigation of the historic costs of its water system and of

interest and other factors influencing that cost for the purpose of determmmg an appropriate connection
charge; = R S

e Volume Rate for each addttlonal 100 cf” Erefers to the apphcable rate whether within the City’s
* corporate limits or without for each additional 100 cubic feet or fraction thereof of water usage
over the first 600 cubic feet for the customer’s unit.

All rates are per dwelling or commercial unit. An accessory dwelling unit is considered a
dwelling unit.

“Corporate Limits” refers to the City limits. If a property is bisected by the City limits, it will be
determined to be within or without the corporate limits depending upon where the physwal
improvements served are located.

24



*All Rates Subject to a 6% City Utility Tax

WATER RATE SCHEDULE
WATER CONNECTIONS LOCATED WITHIN THE CITY'S CORPORATE LIMITS
Effective Date: 12/1/04 12/1/05 (1271706 12/1/07 12/1/08
Single Family
Base Rate $18.25 $20.25  ($22.25 $24.25 $25.25
Volume Rate/100 cf $1.75 $1.90 52.05 $2.20 $2.28
Low-Income Senior
Base Rate £9.13 $10.13  |511.13 $12.13 $12.63
Volume Rate/100 of $1.75 $1.90 $2.05 $2.20 $2.28
Multi-Family same:as single family
Mobile Home Parks same as single family
Commercial i
Base Rate by Meter
3/4" Meter $27.25
1" Meter $38.15
1.5" Meter $49.05
2" Meter TE
3" Meter:

4 Mete

- SE 385 83338
[Volume RateA00 ef- | o 263 _ 8308
- LowsIncome Senior - [t [ e
 |BaseRate Cls1sa9] %1669 81819 - $18:94]
 [Volume Rate/100 of . | oszasl o Usaosl 83300 $342
e Multi-Famity Y gt T
aseRatey TR SR B R i ’ ;
3/4" Meter $30.38 $33.38) - $36.38|  $39.38]  $40.83
1" Meter $42.53 $46.73|  $5093|  $55.13|  $57.23
1.5" Mter $54.68 $60.08)  $65.48  $70.88]  $73.58
2" Meter $88.09 $96.79|  $10549)  $114.19|  $118.54
3" Meter $334.13 $367.13|  $400.13]  $433.13]  $449.63
4" Meter $425.25 $467.25|  $509.25|  $551.25  $572.25
6" Meter $637.88 $700.88]  $763.88]  $826.88  $858.38
8" Meter $880.88 $967.88) $1,054.88 $1,141.88 $1,185.38
Volume Rate/100 cf $2.63  $2.85 $3.08 $3.30 $3.42

*Space occupancy and units are determined on January 1% and June 1% semi-annually for
determination of number of units.

25



Section 2
Sultan Municipal Code Subsection 13.12.080 B is hereby amended to read as follows:

B. Water General Facilities Charge

There is hereby imposed on all pames seeking to commect to the water system a water general
facilities charge as follows:

Residential - Based upon number of equivalent residential units multiplied by charge below.
Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU):

Attached Unit - No separate charge and included in the residential per unit cost of the principal use
Detached Unit - 50% of an equivalgﬁt residential unit.

Commercial - Based upon equival'éhce of usage to equivalent residential wnit multiplied by charge
below. Charge will be determined orf a case«by-case basis.

" The charges 1mposed by thls subsectlon shall be in add1t10n to and charges due under an approved
g 1atecomer or cost: recovery contract

Sectlon 3

reading as follows:

C. Late Payment Charge

Monthly payments for service under this Chapter shall be due fifteen (15) days after the City issues
its statement for services. In the event payment in not made by the due date, a late payment charge
shall be automatically added to defray the City’s increased cost of collection in the amount of the
greater of 5% of the payment due under this chapter or $5.00. This late payment charge shall be in

addition to any other late payment charge due under any other Chapter under the Sultan Municipal
Code. .

26



Section 4

Sultan Municipal Code 13.12.080 is hereby amended to add a new Subsection E Security Deposit reading as
follows: :

D. Security Deposit

Where a person or entity receiving service under this chapter has been late in the payment of services
under this chapter twice in any six month period of time or where a person or entity files for creditor
relief under either state or federal law and there are charges due the City that are unpaid under this
Chapter, the city treasurer may require the person or entity to post a security deposit in an amount up

to twice the amount due the City as a condition of receiving continued service from the City under
this Chapter.

Section 5
This ordinance shall become effective: December 1, 2004.

27



CITY OF SULTAN
ORDINANCE NO. 961-07

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SULTAN, WASHINGTON PERTAINING TO SEWER
RATES AMENDING SUBSECTION SMC 13.08.030 A SETTING INCREASED SEWER
SERVICE RATES

WHEREAS, pursuant fo RCW 35.92.020 and 35.92.025, the City through its legislative authority
has the power and authority to establish rates for sewerage.

WHEREAS, the City has conducted an investigation of the reasonable rates required to provide
sewerage service now and in the future;

WHEREAS, the City wishes to establish rates that are reasonable but necessary to operate the
system; o

NOW, THEREFORE, it is ordained by the City Council of the City of Sultan, Washington as follows:

Section 1. Sultan Municipal Code Subsectlon 13.08.030 A is hereby amended to impose rates for
sewer service rendered by the Clty of Sultan fro r the effectlve date as desngnated in the
following subsection A: SR o G S

A. Sewer Ratésf,S'eWé'r'-fat'és 'a'fe'hé’te’byeatébl_i_éhéd*foﬁtﬁ 0 low_l.n.g' categories of service
beginning on the effective‘”date as j_r_lidic::a_te'd,as- _f.O'I_I_ows':. Aol

_ Mob;le Home Parks... .. B4

: COMMERCIAL (Base.+.Vqume)--- SR R
Base Rateby Meter.” "1} "o e e

BM4"Meter | $56.70, - 61.74 6483

: 1"Meter . : | 79_38" 86.44:_ 90.76 -;ﬁ:-::.

o 16380 17836 18728/ .
- o 623,707 -679.15  713.101
4" Meter 793.80| 864.37,  907.59

6" Meter 1190.70; 1296.55 1361.38

8" Meter ' 1644.30] 1790.48 1880.00

Volume Rate/100 cf $4.04 4,40 4.61
Volume included in Base 600 cf 600 cf 600 cfl

(100 cubic feet = 748 gallons.)

*Space occupancy and units are determined on January 1% and June 1% semi-annually for
determination of number of units.

rate = monthly base rate + for commercial a volume rate for each additional 100 cf

28



“Monthly base rate” is the rate tabulated in the Sewer Rate Schedule below.

“Volume Rate for additional 100 cf” refers to the rate for each additional 100 cubic feet
or fraction thereof of water usage over the first 600 cubic feet for the customer’s unit.

All rates are per dwelling or commercial unit. An accessory dwelling unit is considered a
dwelling unit.

Section 2 Severability: This ordinance is severable and if any portion of it shall be declared invalid
or unconstitutional, the remaining portion shall remain valid and enforceable.

Section 3 Effective Date. This ordinance:- shall become effective: December 1, 2007.

PASSED by the City Council and APPROVED by the Mayor this 27th day of September 2007.

CITY OF SULTAN

ATTEST: .

29




CITY OF SULTAN
ORDINANCE NO. 956-07

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SULTAN, WASHINGTON PERTAINING TO SEWER
FACILITY CHARGES TO INCREASE CONNECTION CHARGES
WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 35.92.020 and 35.92.025 the City through its legislative authority has
the power and authority to establish rates for sewerage service and also to establish a reasonable

connection charge as a condition to granting the right to connect to the City’s sewer system;

WHEREAS, the City has conducted an investigation of the historic costs of its system and of interest and
other factors influencing that cost for the purpose of determining an appropriate connection charge;

WHEREAS, the City wishes to establish conneetlon charges that reflect an equitable share of the cost of the
system for connection to the system; '

NOW, THEREFORE, it is ordained by the Clty Council of the Clty of Sultan, Washington as follows:

Section 1. Sultan Municipal Code Subsectlon 13 08 030 B is here emendedstojregd_'as follows:

e Commerelai Based upon equlvalence of usage to equlvalent re31dent1al unit multlphed by charge

'”-below Charge w111 be determmed ona case by case basis. -

- Non—proﬁt Social- Servxce Agenc:les Exempt from all or a portion* of the Commercial connection
charge as determined by the Public Works Director to reflect the mission of the
agency to provide assistance to the poor, elderly, or disabled.

Public and Private Parks, Recreational Areas or Facilities and Facilities open space areas: Based

upon equivalence of usage to equivalent residential unit multlphed by charge below. Charge will be
determined on a case by case basis.

30



Ordinance 956-07 Page 2
The charge per equivalent residential unit shall be:

Effective September 24, 2007 $10,518
Effective January 1, 2008 $11,282

In addition to the sewer general facility charge, the actual costs for installation and inspection shall
be paid by the party seeking service.
Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective five days after publication as required by law.
PASSED by the City Council and APPROVED by the Mayor this 13th day of September 2007,
CITY OF SULTAN

s By

ATTEST:

31



CITY OF SULTAN
SULTAN WASHINGTON

RESOLUTION 06-20

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING FEES, FINES, PENALTIES
AND CHARGES FFOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE CITY.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Sultan has determined that it is in the best interests of the City of
Sultan to provide a single, efficient and convenient listing of all fees, fines, penalties, interest and charges for
permits, services applications and filing fees; and

WHEREAS, such a listing will better facilitate the updating and uniform review of all such fees, fines,
penalties, interest and charges on a periodic basis;

WHEREAS, all ordinances required the settmg of fees, fines, penalties, interest and charges for service by
resolution: -

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT R_ESOLVEDE by the Clty Councﬂ of the Clty of Sultan that the attached
document entitled “City of Sultan Fee Scheduie”

32



